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DECISION AND ORDER 
 
 On July 17, 2014, LIUNA, Local 200, AFL-CIO (the Union) filed a complaint, 
amended on September 16, 2014 and on January 5, 2015, with the Connecticut State 
Board of Labor Relations (the Labor Board) alleging that the City of Bridgeport (the 
City) had committed practices prohibited by the Municipal Employee Relations Act 
(MERA or the Act) by failing to comply with a prohibited practice settlement agreement. 
 
 After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been taken, the matter 
came before the Labor Board for a hearing on January 5, 2015. Both parties were 
represented, allowed to present evidence, examine and cross-examine witnesses, and 
make argument. Both parties waived submission of post-hearing briefs.   
 



FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
1. The City is a municipal employer within the meaning of the Act. 
 
2. The Union is an employee organization within the meaning of the Act and at all 
relevant times has represented a bargaining unit of employees, including the position of 
Deputy Director of Human Services. 
 
3. The Union and the City are parties to a collective bargaining agreement (Ex. 14) 
with effective dates of July 1, 2008 through June 30, 2013, which states, in relevant part: 
 
   ARTICLE 1 – VACANT POSITIONS/TRANSFERS 
 

11.1 The City agrees that vacant positions in the bargaining unit shall be posted 
for a minimum of ten (10) working days in the Human Resources Office. 
 
11.2 The City shall send a copy of the posting to the Union prior to or at the 
time of the posting. 
. . .  
11.4 . . . [F]inal determinations as to the filling of such positions shall be at the 
sole discretion of management. 
. . .  

 
4. On or about February 27, 2014, the City and the Union entered into a written 
settlement agreement (Ex. 1) which states, in relevant part: 
 

WHEREAS the Union has filed a prohibited practice complaint (MPP-30,352) 
with the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations (the “Board”) alleging that 
the City has unilaterally transferred bargaining unit work . . .  
. . .  
WHEREAS the Parties agree that a settlement and resolution of their differences 
on the terms described below would best serve their interests. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions, 
agreements, and promises contained herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which 
are hereby acknowledged, and intending to be legally bound, the Parties hereby 
agree as follows: 
 
1. The City agrees, in accordance with the CBA, to post and fill the position of 

Deputy Director of Human Services . . . 
 
2. The work performed by members of other bargaining units while the Deputy 

Director of Human Services position was not filled shall be returned to 
LIUNA. 

 
3. The Union agrees to withdraw Case No. MPP-30,352 with prejudice. 
 
. . .  
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5. On April 25, 2014, Union attorney Robert Cheverie (Cheverie) sent an email to 
City attorney Michael Bayonne (Bayonne) with a copy to Union business manager 
Corinne Bromley (Bromley), that stated, in relevant part: 
 

I have been informed by the Union that the Deputy Director’s position has not 
been posted in accordance with the settlement of the MPP.  Please give me a 
status report on this . . .  

 
Bayonne responded to Cheverie and Bromley by email on April 28, 2014 and stated, in 
relevant part: 
 
 I’ll look into posting. Get back to you asap. 
 
(Ex. 2). 
 
6. On July 8, 2014, and in the absence of further communication by Bayonne 
concerning Cheverie’s request, Bromley sent an email to Cheverie and Bayonne stating, 
in relevant part: 
 

I am inquiring once again on MPP-30, 352 that was settled in February.  To date 
this position has not been posted by the City of Bridgeport.  Could you contact 
Labor Relations on this matter to see when we can expect to have this position 
posted and filled? . . .  

 
Bayonne responded to Bromley and Cheverie that day by email stating, in relevant part: 
 
 I will contact labor relations. 
 
(Ex. 3). 
 
7. On July 10, 2014, and having no further response from the City, Bromley sent an 
email (Ex. 4) to City Labor Relations Director Lawrence Osborne with copies to 
Bayonne, Cheverie, and Labor Board Assistant Agent Elizabeth Dunn stating, in relevant 
part: 
 

Subject:  MPP-30,352 – was signed on Feb. 27, 2014 – This position has not 
been posted by the city 
 
Dear Mr. Osborne: 
 
MPP 30,352 (Deputy Director of Human Services) . . . was settled on February 
27, 2014. According to this settlement agreement, the position was to be posted 
and filled. To date, this position has never been posted.  Please advise as to when 
LIUNA Local 200 could expect this position to be posted . . . 

 
8. As of the date of the hearing before the Labor Board, the City had not posted or 
filled the position of Deputy Director of Human Services, nor had it taken the steps 
necessary under its own internal procedures to post or to fill such position. 
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CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 
 
1. An employer’s failure to comply with a settlement agreement concerning a 
prohibited practice complaint is a violation of the duty to bargain in good faith under the   
Act. 
 
2. The City’s proffered defenses presented no debatable issues. 
 
3. The City violated Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act when it failed to comply with a 
settlement agreement.   
 

DISCUSSION 
 

 The Union claims the City violated statutory duty1 to bargain in good faith by 
failing to fill the position of Deputy Director of Human Services as required by the 
settlement agreement.  In response, the City argues that the position cannot be posted 
absent compliance with the City’s involved internal procedures which required written 
approval of multiple City officials.  The City claims it has obtained most of the necessary 
signatures and points out that the settlement agreement does not require that the position 
be filled by a date certain.  Given the record before us, we find that the City is in 
violation of the Act and we order compliance with the settlement agreement and other 
appropriate relief.   
 

We have long held that a failure to comply with a prohibited practice settlement 
agreement violates Section 7-470(a)(4) 2  of the Act. See City of Hartford, Decision No. 
4736 (2014); Town of Hamden, Decision No.  4725 (2014); Town of Stratford, Decision 
No. 4178 (2006); Town of Hamden, Decision No. 3796 (2000); City of Bridgeport, 
Decision No. 2075-A (1982). In assessing such claims we interpret the language involved 
to ascertain what it requires and then determine whether the respondent has complied 
with those requirements. Town of Enfield, Decision No. 4461 (2010); City of 

1  Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-469 states, in relevant part: 
 
The municipal employer … shall have the duty to bargain collectively.  This duty extends to the 
obligation to bargain collectively as set forth in subsection (c) of section 7-470. 

  
Conn. Gen Stat. § 7-470(c) states, in relevant part: 

 
[T]o bargain collectively is the performance of the mutual obligation of the municipal employer or 
his designated representatives and the representative of the employees to meet … and confer in 
good faith with respect to wages, hours and other conditions of employment, or the negotiation of 
an agreement, or any question arising thereunder, and the execution of a written contract 
incorporating any agreement reached if requested by either party, but such obligation shall not 
compel either party to agree to a proposal or require the making of a concession. 
 

2 Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-470(a)(4) states, in relevant part: 
 

(a)  Municipal employers . . . are prohibited from: . . . (4) refusing to bargain collectively in good 
faith with an employee organization which has been designated . . . as the exclusive representative 
of employees in an appropriate unit . . .   
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Willimantic, Decision No. 1795 (1979).  We use an objective standard and we do not 
consider whether the respondent acted in good faith or whether its interpretation is 
plausible as valid defenses.  Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 3807 (2001); Town of 
Stratford, Decision No. 3277 (1995); City of New Haven, Decision No. 3060 (1992); 
Town of Newington, Decision No. 2957 (1991); Weston Board of Education, Decision 
No. 2678 (1988); Hartford Board of Education, Decision No. 2683 (1988).  Nor is it our 
function to relitigate the underlying dispute or to second-guess the merits of a party’s 
decision to enter into the settlement.  Our role is limited to meeting our statutory 
responsibility to insure that settlement agreement is respected.  Connecticut Employees 
Union Independent (NP-2 Unit), Decision No. 3446 (1996); City of Waterbury, 
Decision No. 2195 (1983).  As such, our analysis “only looks to the language of the 
settlement”.    Town of Enfield, supra at p. 11 (quoting City of Waterbury, Decision No. 
3593 (1998)).  If we find there has not been compliance, we will find a violation of the 
Act.  State of Connecticut, Department of Correction, Decision No. 4475 (2010). 
 
 In interpreting settlement agreements we employ established principles of 
contract interpretation: 
  

The intent of the parties as expressed in a contract is determined from the 
language used interpreted in the light of the situation of the parties and the 
circumstances connected with the transaction. . . . [T]he intent of the parties is to 
be ascertained by a fair and reasonable construction of the written words and . . . 
the language used must be accorded its common, natural, and ordinary meaning 
and usage where it can be sensibly applied to the subject matter of the contract. . .  
 

Honulik v. Town of Greenwich, 290 Conn. 421, 432 (2009). Reasonably construed, the 
settlement agreement at issue requires the City to promptly “post and fill the position of 
Deputy Director of Human Services.”  In deciding whether the City has met this 
obligation, we turn to our cases concerning alleged failure to promptly implement 
arbitration awards and our recognition that “a determination as to what was prompt in 
some cases could be tied to the circumstances surrounding implementation.” Town of 
Hamden, Decision No. 3077 p. 5 (1993); see also, Town of Stratford, Decision No. 3527 
(1997); Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 3501 (1997); City of Stamford, Decision No. 
2607 (1987). 
 
 We find on the basis of the record before us that the period commencing with the 
execution of the settlement agreement and ending with the filing of the Union’s 
complaint was well in excess of what was reasonably necessary to post the position at 
issue. There was no evidence of unusual circumstances and we do not consider 
unsupported references to a “complicated approval process” or the lack of a compliance 
deadline in the settlement agreement as colorable defenses.  In short, we conclude that the 
City violated the Act and turn to the issue of remedy. 
 
 In addition to an order requiring compliance with the settlement agreement, the 
Union seeks attorney fees incurred in prosecuting this matter. 
 

The Act affords us the authority and discretion to award a prevailing party’s 
reasonable attorney’s fees and costs where we conclude that a proffered defense 
presents no debatable issue and is wholly frivolous.  City of Hartford, Decision 
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No. 4549 (2011); City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4478 (2010); Killingly Board 
of Education, Decision No. 2118 (1982).  If a party only presents defenses that 
are not reasonably debatable, the other party has been caused to incur expenses 
for no valid reason.  We must carefully examine each of a respondent’s defenses 
to determine whether there is any substance to them.  If there is, an award of 
attorney’s fees, costs and interest is not warranted.  Norwalk Third Taxing 
District, Decision No. 3676 (1999) at pp. 6-7. 

 
City of Bridgeport, Decision No. 4648 p. 5 (2013).  As noted above, we find that the City 
had no defense of substance at the time the complaint was filed and we note that the 
position at issue was still unposted and unfilled at the time of the hearing in this matter. 
“When a party’s officials become aware that a case is pending before this Board, they 
must be aware that they must present a genuine defense or pay the costs of the 
complainant’s litigation.”  Town of Hamden, supra at p. 5.  We find the Union’s demand 
for relief 3 in this case both reasonable and consistent with the policies of the Act.   

 
ORDER 

 
 By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State Board of 
Labor Relations by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is hereby 
 
ORDERED that the City of Bridgeport: 
 
I. Cease and desist from: 
 

A. Failing to comply with the terms of the written settlement agreement 
concerning Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations Case No.  MPP-
30,352. 

 
II. Take the following affirmative action, which we find will effectuate the purposes 
of the Act:   
 

A. Post and fill the position of Deputy Director of Human Services within 
forty-five days of the issuance of this Decision and Order. 

 
B. Pay to the Union its reasonable fees and costs as set forth in the affidavit 

(Ex. 8) submitted by the Union and dated January 5, 2015. 
  

C. Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty (60) consecutive 
 days from the date of posting, in a conspicuous place where the employees 
 of the bargaining unit customarily assemble, a copy of the Decision 
 and Order in its entirety. 
 
D. Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at its office in the 

Labor Department, 38 Wolcott Hill Road, Wethersfield, Connecticut 
within thirty (30) days of receipt of this Decision and Order of the steps 
taken by the City of Bridgeport to comply herewith. 

3 At the hearing, the Union submitted a detailed affidavit (Ex. 8) supporting its demand for attorney’s fees.   

 6 

                                                



 
  CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS  

 
      Wendella Ault Battey 
      Wendella Ault Battey 
      Chairman 
 
      Barbara J. Collins 
      Barbara J. Collins 
      Board Member 
 
      Kenneth B. Leech 
      Kenneth B. Leech 
      Alternate Board Member 
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CERTIFICATION 
 
 I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was mailed postage prepaid this 20th 
day of March, 2015 to the following: 
 
Philip J. White 
City of Bridgeport     RRR 
45 Lyon Terrace, Room 330 
Bridgeport, CT  06604 
 
Attorney John T. Fussell 
Robert M. Cheverie & Associates, P.C.  RRR 
Commerce Center One 
333 East River Drive, Suite 101 
East Hartford, CT  06108 
     
   ________________________________ 
   Harry B. Elliott, Jr., General Counsel 
   CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS 
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